

No. 23-203

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Petitioner,

v.

JEAN FINNEY
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ANDREW BAILEY
Missouri Attorney General
JOSHUA M. DIVINE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MARIA A. LANAHAN
Deputy Solicitor General
PATRICK SULLIVAN
Chief Counsel - Litigation

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8870
Joshua.Divine@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

October 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. An appellate court’s misreading of a transcript does not create an independent and adequate state ground.....2

 II. All three questions warrant review.....4

 A. The undisputed splits on the religion questions warrant review.4

 B. The split about structural error warrants review.7

 1. The appellate court created a split on whether *Batson*-type errors are structural.....7

 2. Any preservation issue in no way impedes review.....9

 III. The Department plainly has standing.11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adkins v. Warden, Holman CF</i> , 710 F.3d 1241 (CA11 2013).....	10
<i>Avichail ex rel. T.A. v. St. John’s Mercy Health Sys.</i> , 686 F.3d 548 (CA8 2012).....	8
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	5
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	11
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	11
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1948).....	5, 6
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Harlin v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 459 (1979).....	9
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	5, 8
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	6

<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab'y</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	10, 11
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	10
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956)	11
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	3
<i>Pearson v. Koster</i> , 367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. 2012)	2, 3
<i>Pellegrino v. AMPCO Sys. Parking</i> , 785 N.W.2d 45 (Mich. 2010)	8
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	8
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009)	8, 12
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Lab'ys</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (CA9 2014)	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 595 S.W.2d 764 (Mo. App. 1980)	10
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Rsrv. v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	11
